SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CRIMINAL DIVISION DCTN: Lockup No: **COMPLAINT** Case No: 2012CRW 1318 District of Columbia ss: 11073773 Defendant's Name: 534214 Jamar George (PDID) (CCNO) (First) (MI) (Last) Mal Also Known As: (Middle) (Last) Address: District of Columbia Jail, Washington, DC Jamar George aka Mal, within the District of Columbia, while armed with a firearm, purposely and with deliberate and premeditated malice, killed Ronnie Speight, Jr. aka Wease by shooting him with a firearm on or about May 26, 2011, thereby causing injuries from which Ronnie Speight, Jr., aka Wease died on or about May 26, 2011. (First Degree Murder While Armed (Premeditated), in violation of 22 D.C. Code, Sections 2101, 4502 (2001 ed.)) Co-Defendants: Afflart's Name Subscribed and sworn to before me this May, 2012 WARRANT To The United States Marshal or any other authorized federal officer or the Chief of Police of the District of Columbia: WHEREAS the foregoing complaint and affidavit supporting the allegations thereof have been submitted, and there appearing probable cause and reasonable grounds for the issuance of an arrest warrant Jamar George YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO BRING THE DEFENDANT BEFORE SAID COURT OR OTHER PERSON ENUMERATED IN 18 U.S.C. 3041 forthwith to answer said charge. Rule 105: Judge: Title 16: Sex: Male DOB: 07/21/1986 CCN: 11073773 PDID: 534214 Papering Officer: Norma Horne Badge No.: D21522 OFFICER MUST EXECUTE RETURN Officer's Name: Date / Time: May 1, 2012

AUSA Signature:

Josephonord My.

Fel. II

AFTC

CRIMINAL DIVISION

USW NO .: 2012 CIZW [3/8

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

	DANT'S NA E, Jamar	NICKNAME: "MAL"			ALIASES: GEORGE, Jamal		CCN: 11-073-773	PDID: 534-214					
SEX: Male	RACE: Black	DOB: 7/21/1986	HGT: 5'7	WGT: 150	EYES: Brown	HAIR: Black	COMPL: SCARS, MARKS, TATOOS Light						
DEFENDANT'S HOME ADDRESS: District of Columbia Jail								TELEPHONE NUMBER: None					
DEFENDANT'S BUSINESS ADDRESS: N/A							TELEPHONE NUMBER; None						
COMPLAINANT'S NAME: SPEIGHT, Ronnie JR.							TELEPHONE NUMBER:						
LOCATION OF OFFENSE: R/O 5104 Jay Street, Northeast, Washington, D.C.							DATE OF OFFENSE: TIME OF OFFENSE: 1615 hours				, .		
CAUTION AND MEDICAL CONDITIONS (CMC) Select a valid CMC code below for wanted person when using the caution indicator.													
_x_00 = Armed and Dangerous x_05 = Violent Tendencies								55 = Alcoholic					
10 = Martial Arts Expert							65 = Epilepsy70 = Suicidal						
15 = Explosive Expertise 20 = Known to abuse drugs 25 = Escape Risk							80 = Medication Required 85 = Hemophiliac						
30 = Sexually Violent Predator 50 = Heart Condition								90 = Diabetic 01 = Other					
GIVE I	BRIEF D	ESCRIPTIO	ON OF V	VHAT	HAPPEN	ED:						7	

On Thursday, May 26, 2011, at approximately 1615 hours, units from the Sixth District responded to the 5000 block of Jay Street, Northeast, to investigate the sounds of gunshots. Upon their arrival they located the decedent, later identified as Ronnie Speight, lying in the rear alley of 5104 Jay Street, Northeast, suffering from multiple supply the supply of the body. The decedent was found on his back with his bands extended up in the sign.

multiple gunshot wounds to the body. The decedent was found on his back with his hands extended up in the air. The District of Columbia Fire Department (DCFD) EMS responded to the scene and transported the victim to Prince George's Hospital. At 1703 hours, the decedent succumbed to his injuries and was pronounced dead by Dr. Khan. His remains were subsequently transported to the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner (OCME) for

the State of Maryland in Baltimore pending an autopsy.

On Friday, May 27, 2011, an autopsy was conducted by Doctors Vincenti and Johnson of the Baltimore OCME for the State of Maryland. The autopsy revealed that the decedent sustained a total of eleven (11) gunshot wounds. Specifically, some of these gunshot wounds were found to have entered the decedent's back and exited the front of the decedent's body. The decedent also had gunshot wounds that entered the front of his body and exited through the back of the body. Dr. Vincenti and Dr. Johnson ruled the cause of death to be from multiple gunshot wounds and the manner was ruled a homicide.

During the initial on scene investigation, multiple pieces of firearms evidence were recovered, to include eight (8) 9mm cartridge casings. Also observed on the ground where the decedent had been lying were two strike marks, indicating that the shooter had stood over top of the decedent while firing downward at him.

When the decedent was discovered, he did not have any identification, cell phone, or money on him. Several days passed before law enforcement was able to identify the decedent. When the decedent had been identified as Ronnie Speight, detectives then discovered that the decedent lived in the 1100 block of Girard Street, Northwest, and according to his family, he did not have any reason to have been in the 5000 block of Jay Street, Northeast. The decedent's family also reported that the decedent was known to hang out in the Columbia Heights Village

"WEASE."

During the subsequent investigation into the murder of the decedent, multiple witnesses have been interviewed. One such witness (W1) reported that IT received a phone call from the decedent within two to three hours of his murder on May 26, 2011. The decedent told W1 that if something happened to him, he is with "MAL" and another person. W1 asked the decedent why he was going with MAL and this other person, and the decedent said that he had to go and he would explain later.

W1 has known MAL for more than a year and has seen him frequently in the area of 14th and Columbia Road, Northwest, which is considered part of the CHV neighborhood. W1 said that IT could identify MAL if pictures were provided. On May 29, 2011, W1 was shown a confirmatory photo of Jamar George (PDID# 534-214), and upon viewing the photograph, W1 confirmed that he is the person IT knows as MAL.

The affiant is aware that Jamar George had a Washington, D.C. identification card issued on August 24, 2007 with a listed address of 5082 Jay Street, Northeast, Washington, D.C, which is in the same block as the location where the decedent's body was recovered.

A second witness (herein referred to as W2) reported that IT was in the area of the 5000 Block of Jay Street, Northeast when IT heard numerous gunshots. W2 said IT looked towards where IT heard the gunshots and observed the front end of a gray vehicle in the rear alley of the 5000 block of Jay Street, Northeast. W2 said that the driver (S1) was seated in the vehicle and appeared to be a heavy set male. W2 said that there was a second black male (S2) wearing a black t-shirt and it appeared as if he was going to enter the passenger side of the vehicle. W2 reported that as S2 was entering the vehicle he suddenly turned around and walked to the rear of the vehicle where IT lost sight of S2. W2 reported that IT then heard two to three gunshots. After the gunshots, S2 got into the passenger side of the vehicle and the gray vehicle fled the scene. W2 described S2 as a black male, approximately 5'4", 20-25 years old, medium build with a short hair style that appeared as if it needed to be cut. Jamar George matches the physical description of the shooter provided by W-2.

A third witness (herein referred to as W3) was interviewed and said the vehicle that fled the scene was the same type of vehicle that was in a television commercial, in which gerbils were driving the vehicle. The vehicle was further described as being gray in color. This affiant is aware of a television commercial that was commonly airing in May 2011, in which several hamsters or gerbils were riding in a Kia Soul automobile.

A fourth witness (W4) was interviewed multiple times by law enforcement with regard to the murder of the decedent. At the time of W4's first interview with law enforcement (and subsequent interviews discussed herein), W4 was under arrest and in custody for charges unrelated to the murder of the decedent. At the time of W4's arrest for these charges, W4 was interviewed by members of law enforcement. During this initial interview, W4 denied being in Northeast, Washington, D.C. on the date that WEASE was killed.

W4 was interviewed a second time after ITS arrest for the unrelated charges. During this interview, W4 initially stated that on the date of WEASE's murder, W4 let MAL borrow W4's car in exchange for money, but W4 claimed IT was not involved in the murder. During this interview, W4 ultimately admitted that IT did not loan its car to MAL, but that IT was actually the driver when WEASE was killed. W4 explained that IT was approached by MAL on the day of the homicide. MAL told W4 that he would pay IT five hundred dollars to drive MAL on a "move", meaning a robbery, in which they would rob a drug dealer of multiple pounds of marijuana. W4 agreed to participate, and later met up with MAL, who was now accompanied by WEASE, and drove them in a gray Kia Soul to the alley in the 5100 Block of Jay Street, Northeast. W4 said that IT was directed to the alley by MAL. According to W4, MAL sat in the front passenger seat and WEASE sat in the back seat behind the passenger. During the drive, W4 observed MAL with two semi-automatic handguns, one of which MAL passed to WEASE. W4 said that after IT stopped in the alley at MAL's direction, MAL exited the gray Kia Soul from the right front passenger door and then WEASE exited the same vehicle from the right rear passenger door. W4 said that immediately after WEASE exited the vehicle, IT heard gunfire. It then looked out of the vehicle's mirrors and could see MAL shooting at WEASE. W4 said that WEASE tried to run away from

MAL, but did not get more than a few steps. W4 observed that WEASE eventually was on the ground partially on his back with his hands curled in the air. W4 then observed MAL stand over WEASE and fire more shots into his body as he lay on the ground. After that, W4 observed MAL reenter the vehicle, but then MAL exited and went back to WEASE's body and removed the handgun. MAL then returned to the front passenger seat of the vehicle. As W4 drove MAL away from the area, MAL told W4 words to the effect of, "Fuck that nigga. Fuck me out my money." W4 said that MAL also provided the name of a person who is also an associate of WEASE and MAL and stated that this person was "next". W4 said that MAL directed IT to another location where MAL wrapped the guns in his black t-shirt (that he took off) and went inside a building. MAL returned later to the vehicle wearing a different shirt and without the guns in his possession. W4 reported that IT met up with MAL on a later occasion and was paid by MAL for driving.

W4 has known MAL for more than four years and sees him on a regular basis. On February 15, 2012, W4 was shown a single photograph of Jamar George and identified him as being the person it was referring to as MAL.

W4 has been interviewed by law enforcement multiple times regarding other unrelated violent crimes. These interviews occurred both before and after W4 was arrested and in custody on charges unrelated to the murder of the decedent. In some of these interviews, W4 provided information about the unrelated violent crimes that W4 did not provide in other interviews with law enforcement. W4 also denied having information about these crimes after previously providing information about the crimes to law enforcement. However, law enforcement is unaware that any of the information that W4 ultimately provided about these crimes after agreeing to be fully truthful is false.

Jamar George, AKA MAL, was arrested on June 13, 2011 pursuant to an outstanding arrest warrants for assault with a dangerous weapon (ADW) and Parole Violation. A search incident to his arrest revealed a black and gray .380 semi-automatic weapon in his waistband.

Based on the facts set forth in this affidavit, your affiant believes probable cause exists and respectfully requests that a Judge of the District of Columbia Superior Court issue a warrant for the arrest of Jamar George AKA "MAL".

AFFIANT'S SIGNATURE:

TO: WARRANT CLERK

PLEASE ISSUE A WARRANT FOR:

Gent Anne Present total Mich "

ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF May 20 12 ACE

(JUDGE) DEPUTY CLERK) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Form CD(17)-1050

Revision Date: 11-29-06